

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

GSB GOLD STANDARD CORPORATION AG,

*Petitioner-Respondent,*

– against –

GOOGLE LLC and GODADDY INC.,

*Respondents.*

**Appellate  
Case No.:  
2023-05565**

---

Behind MLM, The Anonymous Internet Poster

Whose Identity is Sought by The Subpoenas,

*Non-Party Appellant.*

---

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR NON-PARTY APPELLANT

---

---

DECHERT LLP  
Three Bryant Park  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 698-3500  
jennifer.insley-pruitt@dechert.com

– and –

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 588-7725  
plevy@citizen.org

– and –

LAW OFFICE OF RAY  
BECKERMAN, P.C.  
108-18 Queens Boulevard, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Forest Hills, New York 11375  
(718) 544-3434  
ray@beckermanlegal.com

*Attorneys for Non-Party Appellant*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 160880/22

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. BEHINDMLM HAS PROPERLY SOUGHT REVIEW OF THE ORDERS DENYING THE MOTIONS TO QUASH AND HAS PRESERVED HER ARGUMENTS FOR APPEAL .....	3
II. BEHINDMLM’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO INDEPENDENT APPELLATE REVIEW SUPERSEDES THE ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD.....	4
III. GSB’S UNPROVEN CONTENTION THAT BEHINDMLM’S BLOG POSTS WERE DEFAMATORY DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR REFUSING TO APPLY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	6
IV. GSB DID NOT MAKE THE SHOWING REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>A.H. by and through Hester v. French</i> , 985 F3d 165 [2d Cir 2021] .....	5
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 US 485 [1984] .....	5
<i>Carroll v. President and Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 US 175 [1968] .....	11, 12
<i>Dendrite Int’l, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 775 A2d 756 [NJ App 2001] .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A2d 451 [Del 2005].....	2, 7
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publ. Assoc. v. Bresler</i> , 398 US 6 [1970] .....	5
<i>Hoya Saxa, Inc. v. Gowan</i> , 571 NYS2d 179 [App Term 1st Dept 1991] .....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 US 557 [1995] .....	5
<i>Matter of Delgrange v. RealReal, Inc.</i> , 182 AD3d 421 [1st Dept. 2020] .....	10, 11
<i>Mauro v. Intellectual Freedom Found.</i> , 2015 WL 10372230 [NJ Super App Feb. 26, 2016, No. A-0004-15T2] .....	8
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 [1964] .....	5
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communications, Inc.</i> , 626 NE2d 34 [NY 1993] .....	5
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 US 378 [1987] .....	5

<i>Sevenson Envtl. Servs., Inc. v. Manhattan Telecom. Corp.</i> , 98 NYS3d 564 [App Div 1st Dept 2019] .....	10
<i>Shulman v. Hunderfund</i> , 905 NE2d 1159 [NY 2009] .....	5
<i>Siwek v. Mahoney</i> , 347 NE2d 599 [NY 1976] .....	10
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 US 727 [1968] .....	5
<i>Trawinski v. Doe</i> , 2014 WL 1096308 [NJ. Super App Mar. 21, 2014, No. A-3348-12T3].....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F3d 1348 [3d Cir 1994] .....	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 905 F3d 276 [3d Cir 2018] .....	6
<i>Warren Hospital v. Doe</i> , 63 A3d 246 [NJ App 2013] .....	8, 9
<b>Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
28 USC § 4101 .....	12
42 USC § 4102 [c] .....	13
47 USC § 230.....	12, 13
CPLR 5304 [b] [9] .....	12
CPLR 5304 [c] .....	12
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
BehindMLM Comment #148 by David Carson, Aug. 7, 2012 2:04 PM, behindmlm.com/companies/lyoness-us-review-cashback-and-investment- returns/#comment-84893.....	9

BehindMLM Comment #2 by Eric Allen, Mar. 31, 2024 4:29 AM,  
behindmlm.com/companies/orkan-arats-involvement-in-nelo-life-is-  
messy/#comment-479885 .....9

BehindMLM Comment #10 by Jimmy Bennett, Mar. 18, 2022 8:11 PM,  
behindmlm.com/mlm-reviews/manifest-fx-review-unregistered-forex-trading-  
bot-scheme/#comment-450664 .....9

BehindMLM Comment #7 by James, June 3, 2022 5:36 AM,  
behindmlm.com/mlm-reviews/mtc-education-review-200-a-month-crypto-  
education/#comment-453969 .....9

United Kingdom Financial Conduct Authority,  
fca.org.uk/news/warnings/gold-standard-trade-gstrade-https-gstradeexchange..10

Joshua Crawford, *Importing German Defamation Principles: A Constitutional  
Right of Reply*,  
41 Fla St L Rev 767 [2014] .....12
